PRINTED: 09/18/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345001		B. WING _	B. WING		C 08/15/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2013
	T 0011/41 F00F11T 0F1	uten.		14	17 W PETTIGREW STREET		
HILLCRES	ST CONVALESCENT CE	NIER		DI	URHAM, NC 27705		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
F 760 SS=D	date for the revisit wa the completion of an corrected as of 8/15/2 complaint allegations in a deficiency and a a result of the compla was conducted at the The facility is still out	nt ID #TFJ812). The exit is extended to 8/15/19 for interview. Tag F607 was 19. However, 1 of the 3 was substantiated resulting new tag (F760) was cited as aint investigation survey that is same time as the revisit.	F	760			8/22/19
	medication errors. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on facility stafinterviews, and facility reviews, the facility fa a physician's medicathemodialysis residen dose of an injectable prescribed for anothe an increased risk for The findings included Resident #2 was adm 6/26/19 to 7/11/19 with which included end shemodialysis, a histo (heart attack), chronic	is not met as evidenced if, pharmacist, and physician y and hospital record filed to accurately transcribe tion order, resulting in a t (Resident #2) receiving a anticoagulant medication or resident and placing him at bleeding.			This plan of correction constitutes Hillcrest Convalescent Center 's writte allegation of compliance for the deficiencies cited. However, submission of the Plan of Correction is not an admission that a deficiency exists or the one was cited correctly. This Plan of Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by state and federal law. The facility 's goal is to ensure resident are free of any medication errors. Surveyors document the Staff sability demonstrate medication pass observations with 0% medication error. The facility has a strong medication error.	at at ats	
	anemia of chronic dis hospital discharge su	ease. A review of the mmary included			procedure in place to encourage report and identifying errors promptly. The		
ARORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

(X6) DATE

09/04/2019 **Electronically Signed**

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345001	B. WING			С		
		D. WING _			08/	15/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
HILLCRES	ST CONVALESCENT CEN	NTER			117 W PETTIGREW STREET			
				DURHAM, NC 27705				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 760	Continued From page	e 1	F 7	760				
F 760	recommendations to continue with the following medications: 75 milligrams (mg) clopidogrel (an antiplatelet agent) to be given by mouth once daily and 81 mg of enteric coated (EC) aspirin to be given once daily. Resident #2 was admitted to the facility on 7/11/19 from the hospital. His admission medication orders included, in part: 75 mg clopidogrel to be given by mouth once daily and 81 mg of EC aspirin to be given once daily. A review of the resident's lab results dated 7/11/19 included: Hemoglobin = 9.3 (normal range = 13.0-18.0); Hematocrit = 30.1 (normal range = 39.0-54.0). A review of the resident 's Admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 7/18/19 indicated Resident #2 had intact cognitive skills for daily decision making. The resident required extensive assistance for all of his Activities of Daily Living (ADLs), with the exception of needing limited assistance from staff for toileting and walking in his room or corridor. He was assessed to be independent with eating. Section O of the MDS assessment indicated the resident received hemodialysis while a resident.		F 7	760	facility procedure was successful in allowing staff to identify a single medication error before a second dose was administered. Staff continue the two-nurse verification process for procuring medication from emergency supply which process includes the RN Supervisor verifying medication orders with a review of the handwritten telephorder prior to obtaining any medication from the emergency supply closet. Address how corrective action will be accomplished for affected resident. 1. The order for Lovenox was remove from Resident #2 second on 7/19/19 nurse. 2. It was confirmed by DON on 7/19/2019 that Resident #2 received or one dose of Lovenox. 3. Resident #2 was monitored for bleeding and a skin assessment was done by Assistant Director of Nurses of 7/19/19 to rule out bruising or signs an symptoms of bleeding. No bruising or bleeding was noted, as documented in skin assessment report	one ed by nly n		
					skin assessment report. 4. On 7/19/19 resident □s attending physician, Medical Doctor (MD), was			
		t: 7/11/19) related to the			notified by Nurse #1 regarding the			
		uising or bleeding due to			administration of Lovenox.			
		nd clopidogrel. The Goal for			5. On 7/19/19 dialysis center was			
		as for the resident to remain			notified by Nurse #1 regarding the			
	free from adverse effe				administration of Lovenox, no changes			
		spirin and clopidogrel use			requested by dialysis providers in			
		e next review. The planned			treatment provided, or scheduling of			
	_				dialysis.			
	interventions included, in part, for the staff to administer the medications per order and to				6. Resident #2 was assessed by MD	on		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L' IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345001	B. WING			C 8/15/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			 	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0	0/15/2019	
TO UNE OF TH	TANKE OF TROVIDER OR OUT FIELD			, , ,			
HILLCRES	T CONVALESCENT CE	NTER		1417 W PETTIGREW STREET			
				DURHAM, NC 27705			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	Continued From page	e 2	F 76	0			
	monitor for any signs	and symptoms of bleeding.		7/19/19. Assessment was unrer	markable.		
		3		MD was aware of the Lovenox in			
	Review of Resident #	#2's medical record included		that had been given and noted r	-		
		which indicated the resident		consequences or concerns relat			
		sis center for his appointment		Lovenox. MD ordered Resident			
	on 7/18/19 at 11:30 A			continue with his regular therapy			
				routine. There was no order to l			
	A review of Resident	#2's electronic physician's		enteric coated aspirin or clopido			
	orders included an or	der dated 7/18/19 for the		7. Resident #2 continued to sh	•		
	following medication:	"enoxaparin 100		progress in Physical Therapy wh	nereas he		
	mg/milliliter (ml) syringe - Inject (0.9 ml = 90 mg)			ambulated 200 feet on 7/19/19,	that being		
	subcutaneous every 24 hours. Discard the			an improvement over 80-125 fee	et		
	remainder." The start date for the medication			previously. A review of the thera	py record		
	was 7/18/19; it was s	cheduled to be given at 8:30		showed no adverse reaction to I	_ovenox.		
	PM. Enoxaparin is a	n injectable anticoagulant					
	medication. However	r, a review of the handwritten		Address how corrective action w	/ill be		
	paper copy of this Ph	ysician ' s Order revealed		accomplished for those resident	s having a		
		red for Resident #9 (not		potential to be affected.			
	, ,	aper copy indicated the order					
	was received by Nurs	se #1 on 7/18/19 at 1:24 PM.		The Director of Nurses (DON) re	eviewed		
				all charts for active residents wit			
	•	mp, a comprehensive		Lovenox ordered. The DON ver	rified all		
		database used by medical		Lovenox orders were accurate a	ind no		
		parin's elimination from the		other errors were noted.			
		the renal route (by the					
	kidneys). The area u			Address what measures will be			
		drug concentration in the		place or systemic changes made			
	•	time) is increased 65% in		ensure that the deficient practice	e will not		
	patients with severe renal impairment.			occur.			
	Enoxaparin is not dia	·					
		is not approved by the Food		1. Medication error form comp			
	and Drug Administrat			July 19, 2019. On July 19, 2019			
	hemodialysis patients	S.		reviewed the details of the medi			
		//OL		error with Nurse #1. Nurse #1 s			
		#2's July 2019 Medication		will confirm correct resident file i	•		
		d (MAR) was conducted.		before entering orders, and verif	y correct		
		n 7/18/19 at 8:30 PM, the		name before submitting orders.			
		e dose of 0.9 milliliters (ml)		2. Staff in-service of all hall nu			
	enoxaparin 100 mg/ml (for a total dose of 90 mg).			verify resident name and correct	t tile		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345001	B. WING			C 8/15/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		10/13/2013
	10 115211 011 001 1 21211			1417 W PETTIGREW STREET		
HILLCRES	T CONVALESCENT CEI	NTER		DURHAM, NC 27705		
	OU MANA DV OT	TEMENT OF REFIGIENCIES			25051011	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	Continued From page	e 3	F 76	60		
	revealed the order for discontinued on 7/19,	/19.		opened with new order entry be sending order to pharmacy. In- completed on 7/19/19, 8/14/19, 8/16/19, 8/20/19, 8/21/19, and Individuals who conducted in-s	-services , 8/15/19, 8/22/19. ervices	
		nt's medical record included		were DON, ADON, and RN Su		
	_	ed 7/19/19 (not timed) and		No instructor in-serviced thems		
	•	al Doctor (MD). The MD's		Effective 8/22/19 forward, this t	•	
		esident #2 was seen on		been added to new training orie	entation	
		ead, in part: "Pt (patient)		process for all nurses. 3. On July 19, 2019, DON rev	viewed the	
	inadvertently rec'd (received) one dose of Lovenox (enoxaparin)."			details of medication error with	viewed trie	
	Loveriox (crioxapaiii)).		Pharmacist. On July 19, 2019,		
	A physician 's order	was received on 7/19/19 for		Pharmacist was in-serviced by		
		structed staff to apply a		not filling new order until handv		
		the resident's left forearm		order is verified. Pharmacists		
	for 48 hours.			understanding of need to verify	•	
				prescriptions by using 5 rights (
	A review of the reside	ent's lab results dated		drug, dose, route and time) as		
	7/24/19 included: He	emoglobin = 9.2; Hematocrit		verifying handwritten orders. C	n July 19,	
	= 29.4.			2019, Pharmacist subsequently in-serviced 100% of his pharma		
		ducted on 8/14/19 at 2:10		The in-service covered verifying	•	
		lurse #1 was identified as		prescriptions entered into AHT	•	
		ceived and input into the		record) using 5 rights (resident	-	
		tion order for enoxaparin		dose, route, and time) before d	•	
	_	on 7/18/19. During the		medication. Such verification to		
		vas asked to describe the		review of handwritten orders pr	ior to	
		urse #1 stated if a physician		dispensing of medication.		
		cation order, she would		Indicate how the facility plans to		
	-	e order and read it back to		its performance to make sure the	nat	
		hen, she would input the		solutions are sustained.		
		ter. Nurse #1 reported all		1 DON to review all I aver-	, ordere	
		ned to input orders into the		DON to review all Lovenox Weekly v. 4 then mentally v. 4. Fr		
		reported 1 of the 5 copies of hone orders would go to the		weekly x 4 then monthly x 4. Dreview 10 new orders on charts		
	facility's in-house pha	•		randomly for all medication ord		
	iacinty s in-nouse pha	anndoy.		accuracy weekly x 4 then mont	•	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345001	B. WING		0.5	C 3/15/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLCREST CONVALESCENT CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 W PETTIGREW STREET		113/2019	
	OLIMANDY OTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			DURHAM, NC 27705			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	Continued From page The interview with Nu		F 76	DON to audit 10 medications de	livered to		
	8/14/19 at 2:10 PM control the events surrounding enoxaparin to Reside reported when she can (on 7/19/19), a 3rd should be en discovered the taken on 7/18/19 for liput into the computer she recalled putting the first the enoxaparin order computer for the wrong Resident #9 as intending the management of the wrong resident was clearly an error."	ontinued as she discussed on the administration of the administration of the administration of the arme in to work the next day of the nurse informed her it had the enoxaparin order she had the armedian and the armough and		the hall by pharmacy and confire receipt and review of order was pharmacy prior to filling the med order weekly x 4 then monthly x 2. This plan of correction will reviewed in the next regularly so Quality Assurance and Assessmeting. The dates and results Lovenox review, random checks audits are subject to the review Quality Assurance committee to determine if the plan is complete should be extended.	m that the verified by lication 4. be cheduled nent of s, and of the		
	at 3:18 PM with the p medications from the pharmacy. The pharm dispensed enoxaparity 7/18/19. When he can day (7/19/19), he lear made when the enox computer and the enox computer in hand at the labeled and dispense Resident #2. The phormally send a med verifying the order via order or a nurse's verification.	macist reported he					

		I ' '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345001	B. WING		C 08/15/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLCREST CONVALESCENT CENTER			1417 W PETTIGREW STREET	1 33/10/2010	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
pharmacy, I try to re pharmacy, I try to re pharmacist reported enoxaparin for Resid from the information nurse. When asked paper copies of phys from the floor first th lunch, and around 3 order for the enoxap #2 may have been goopies of the orders. The pharmacist state was kept in the facilifigured the medicatic and administered by dispensed it. A telephone interview at 12:54 PM with Nuidentified as the nurse enoxaparin to Resid stated she knew and for the resident to rewas included on his also reported the enthe facility's pharmac Resident #2's name A telephone interview at 12:54 PM with the Resident #2. Upon remembered seeing recalled he had receding the resident 's shundred the res	check it." However, the he filled and dispensed dent #2 on 7/18/19 directly put into the computer by the , the pharmacist stated the sician orders were picked up ing in the morning, after 30 PM daily. He thought the parin dispensed for Resident generated after the last paper were picked up for the day. ed that because enoxaparin ty's backup supply closet, he on would have been obtained the nurse even if he had not w was conducted on 8/14/19 arse #2. Nurse #2 was se who had administered ent #2 on 7/18/19. The nurse order must have been written ceive enoxaparin because it electronic MAR. Nurse #2 oxaparin had been filled by cy and was labeled with on it. w was conducted on 8/15/19 e MD who was caring for inquiry, the MD stated he the resident on 7/19/19 and sived dialysis the preceding the MD reported he went to ant to be sure the dressing on t site (for dialysis) was	F 760			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST CONVALESCENT CE SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF SUPPLIER OF SUMMARY S) (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF SUMMARY S) (FOR THE PHARMACIST STEP SUMMARY S) (FOR THE SUMMARY S) (FOR TON THE SUMARY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 5 pharmacy, I try to recheck it." However, the pharmacist reported he filled and dispensed enoxaparin for Resident #2 on 7/18/19 directly from the information put into the computer by the nurse. When asked, the pharmacist stated the paper copies of physician orders were picked up from the floor first thing in the morning, after lunch, and around 3:30 PM daily. He thought the order for the enoxaparin dispensed for Resident #2 may have been generated after the last paper copies of the orders were picked up for the day. The pharmacist stated that because enoxaparin was kept in the facility's backup supply closet, he figured the medication would have been obtained and administered by the nurse even if he had not	A BUILDING 345001 BOVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST CONVALESCENT CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 5 pharmacy, I try to recheck it." However, the pharmacist reported he filled and dispensed enoxaparin for Resident #2 on 7/18/19 directly from the information put into the computer by the nurse. When asked, the pharmacist stated the paper copies of physician orders were picked up from the floor first thing in the morning, after lunch, and around 3:30 PM daily. He thought the order for the enoxaparin dispensed for Resident #2 may have been generated after the last paper copies of the orders were picked up for the day. The pharmacist stated that because enoxaparin was kept in the facility's backup supply closet, he figured the medication would have been obtained and administered by the nurse even if he had not dispensed it. A telephone interview was conducted on 8/14/19 at 12:54 PM with Nurse #2. Nurse #2 was identified as the nurse who had administered enoxaparin to Resident #2 on 7/18/19. The nurse stated she knew an order must have been written for the resident to receive enoxaparin because it was included on his electronic MAR. Nurse #2 also reported the enoxaparin had been filled by the facility's pharmacy and was labeled with Resident #2's name on it. A telephone interview was conducted on 8/15/19 at 12:54 PM with the MD who was caring for Resident #2. Upon inquiry, the MD stated he remembered seeing the resident on 7/19/19 and recalled he had received dialysis the preceding day (on 7/18/19). The MD reported he went to check on the resident to be sure the dressing on the resident to shunt site (for dialysis) was appropriate. When asked, the MD indicated he could not say the resident receiving a dose of	ROWIDER OR SUPPLIER 345001 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 W PETTIGREW STREET DURHAM, NC 27705 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES (REACH OFFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL (REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 5 pharmacy, I try to recheck it." However, the pharmacist reported he filled and dispensed enoxaparin for Resident #2 on 7/18/19 directly from the information put into the computer by the nurse. When asked, the pharmacist stated the paper copies of physician orders were picked up from the floor first thing in the morning, after lunch, and around 3:30 PM daily. He thought the order for the enoxaparin dispensed for Resident #2 may have been generated after the last paper copies of the orders were picked up for the day. The pharmacist stated that because enoxaparin was kept in the facility's backup supply closet, he figured the medication would have been obtained and administered by the nurse even if he had not dispensed it. A telephone interview was conducted on 8/14/19 at 12:54 PM with Nurse #2. Nurse #2 was identified as the nurse who had administered enoxaparin to Resident #2 on 7/18/19. The nurse stated she knew an order must have been written for the resident to receive enoxaparin because it was included on his electronic MAR. Nurse #2 also reported the enoxaparin hab been filled by the facility's pharmacy and was labeled with Resident #2. Upon inquiry, the MD stated he remembered seeing the resident to be sure the dressing on the resident to be sure the dressing on the resident to the sure the dressing on the resident the resident to be sure the dressing on the resident the resident to be sure the dressing on the resident the resident to be sure the dressing on the resident to ke sure the dressing on the resident to be su	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345001	B. WING				C 15/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLCREST CONVALESCENT CENTER			1	1417	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 W PETTIGREW STREET RHAM, NC 27705	<u>, </u>	10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	PM with the facility' During the interview enoxaparin to Reside discussed. Upon re resident's electronic from what she could was entered by Nur The DON confirmed Physician 's Order name of the resider enoxaparin (Reside the order on the wrothe computer syste computer then wen MAR for administratida a chart check of 7/19/19, it was note entered into the cor When Nurse #1 was morning of 7/19/19, on the wrong reside enoxaparin was repand dispensed for Fout stated she was The DON reported inputting orders into check the resident's for. During a follow 8/14/19 at 4:23 PM acknowledged that were responsible to the computer had border entry and educations.	onducted on 8/14/19 at 1:53 s Director of Nursing (DON). We the administration of dent #2 on 7/18/19 was equest, the DON checked the medical record and reported detell, the order for enoxaparings #1 on 7/18/19 at 1:19 PM. It is the paper copy of the was written with the correct in intended to receive the was written with the correct in intended to receive the was written with the correct in intended to receive the was written with the correct in intended to receive the was written with the selectronic that the order entered into the was determined to the was a side of the order had not been in the night of 7/18/19 and the order had not been in the night of 7/18/19 and the order had not been in the selection with the bond about it the selection with the DON confirmed the worted to have been labeled Resident #2 by the pharmacy, not sure how that happened. She expected the nurses of the computer to double so name an order was written the order was written with the DON, the DON in the DON in the topic of with	F	760			